# STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF APRIL 29, 2020

FILE: ZA-2020-0004 AGENDA ITEM: E.4

STAFF CONTACT: Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager

**AGENDA TITLE:** For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a zoning map amendment to change the zoning from Public Regional (PR) to Multi-Family Apartment (MFA), on property located at 3410 Butti Way, APN 010-037-04. (Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org)

**STAFF SUMMARY:** The applicant is seeking to rezone 6.45 acres of the 7.81 acre subject property to Multi-Family Apartment. The eastern portion of the lot, with a width of approximately 427 feet, and a depth of 152 feet would remain zoned Public Regional. The subject property has a Master Plan land use designation of High Density Residential. The Board of Supervisors is authorized to amend the zoning map. The Planning Commission makes a recommendation to the Board.

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** "I move to recommend to the Board of Supervisors approve the zoning map amendment ZA-2020-0004 as presented."

## **VICINITY MAP:**



## **EXISTING ZONING**



## **PROPOSED ZONING**



## Legend

PR: Public Regional Zoning

MFA: Multi-Family Apartment Zoning

**LEGAL REQUIREMENTS**: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.075 Zoning Map Amendments and Zoning Code Amendments

## **DISCUSSION:**

The subject property is owned by Carson City. The Carson City Board of Supervisors issued a request for proposals for affordable housing on the property. In issuing the request for proposals, the City committed to rezoning the property to Multi-Family Apartment.

The subject property has a Master Plan designation of High Density Residential. Zoning to Multi-Family Apartment will allow for consistency with and implementation of the Master Plan.

The applicant is proposing to maintain the Public Regional zoning designation on the eastern 1.5 acre portion of the property.

**PUBLIC COMMENTS:** On April 17, 2020, public hearing notices were mailed to 194 property owners within 600 feet of the subject property in accordance with the provisions of NRS and CCMC 18.02.045. At the time of the writing of this report, no comments have been received in support or opposition to this request. Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting, depending on their submittal date to the Planning Division.

**FINDINGS:** Staff recommends the following findings for approval of the Zoning Map Amendment pursuant to the Carson City Municipal Code Section and 18.02.075, Zoning Map Amendments and Zoning Code Amendments.

## **Zoning Map Amendment Findings**

1. The proposed amendment is in substantial compliance with and supports the goals and policies of the Master Plan.

Chapter 3 of the Master Plan identifies the land use designations, and identifies what zoning district corresponds to the land use designation. A corresponding zoning district allows for implementation of the Master Plan. The subject area is designated for High Density Residential land uses. The Multi-Family Apartment zoning district corresponds to that land use designation, and allows for implementation of the Master Plan.

2. That the proposed amendment will provide for land uses compatible with existing adjacent land uses and will not have detrimental impacts to other properties in the vicinity.

The subject property is in between single-194family homes to the north and City facilities to the south. The City facilities include office space and parking areas for the fleet. Multi-family development will create a transition between the two uses. The multi-family use will be compatible with the residential in that times of activity and times of quiet will be consistent with the single family residential.

3. That the proposed amendment will not negatively impact existing or planned public services or facilities and will not adversely impact the public health, safety and welfare.

The proposed amendment will allow for implementation of the Master Plan in an infill area. The zoning map amendment will not negatively impact existing or planned public services. Any new project that is proposed must complete project impact reports to show that existing facilities can meet demands within the standards set by municipal code. Any project approved in the new zoning area that would cause impacts beyond those allowed by municipal code, would be required by municipal code to mitigate those impacts as part of the design of the new development. These impact reports must include demand imposed by neighboring entitled projects in the existing demand on mains and streets.

# Attachments:

Draft Zoning Map Amendment Ordinance Application SUMMARY – An ordinance amending the Carson City zoning map.

# BILL NO.\_\_\_ ORDINANCE NO. 2020-\_\_

AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE THE ZONING FROM PUBLIC REGIONAL (PR) TO MULTIFAMILY APARTMENT (MFA) ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3410 BUTTI WAY, APN 010-037-04 EXCEPT FOR THE EASTERN MOST 1.5 ACRES OF THE PARCEL.

The Board of Supervisors of Carson City do ordain:

## **SECTION I:**

An application for a Zoning Map Amendment on property located at 3410 Butti Way, and further identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 010-037-04, was duly submitted by the Carson City Engineer in accordance with Section 18.02.075, et seq. of the Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC). The request will result in the zoning designation of a portion of the subject parcel changing from Public Regional to Multifamily Apartment. The eastern most 1.5-acre portion of the property is not included in the request. After proper noticing pursuant to NRS 278 and CCMC Title 18, on April 29, 2020, the Planning Commission, during a public hearing, reviewed the Planning Division staff report, took public comment and voted \_\_ ayes, \_\_\_ nays to recommend to the Board of Supervisors approval of the Zoning Map Amendment.

## **SECTION II:**

Based on the findings that the Zoning Map Amendment would be in substantial compliance with the goals, policies and action programs of the Master Plan, that the Amendment will provide for land uses compatible with existing adjacent land uses and will not have detrimental impacts to other properties in the vicinity; that the Amendment will not negatively impact existing or planned public services or facilities and will not adversely impact the public health, safety and welfare; and that the request satisfied all other requirements for findings of fact enumerated in CCMC Section 18.02.075(5), the zoning map of Carson City is amended changing the zoning of APNs 010-037-04 and further described as 3410 Butti Way excluding the easternmost 1.5 acres from Public Regional to Multifamily Apartment.

PROPOSED this	day of	, 2020.						
PROPOSED BY Supervisor								
PASSED on the	dav of		. 2020.					

VOTE: A	YES:
N	AYS:
ABS	ENT:
	ROBERT L. CROWELL, Mayor
ATTEST:	
AUBREY ROWLATT, Clerk-Recorder	
This ordinance shall be in force and effect from	and after the of, 2020.

Carson City Planning Division 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City NV 89701 Phone: (775) 887-2180 • E-mail: planning@carson.org		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:  ZONING MAP AMENDMENT				
FILE # 2A - 2020 -	0004		FEE:	\$2,450.00 + noticing fee		
APPLICANT	27 20	PHONE #	SUBM	ITTAL PACKET		
Dan Stucky		775-283-7084				
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	,			Application Form		
3505 Butti Way, Carson City, Nevada 89701			Written Project Description Site Plan			
EMAIL ADDRESS			Proposal Questionnaire With Both Questions and			
DStucky@Carson.org		П	Answers Given, Supporting Documentation Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement			
PROPERTY OWNER	WNER PHONE #		1	5 Completed Application Packets (1 Original + 4		
Carson City			Copies)			
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP				Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date (1 copy) Project Impact Reports (Engineering-4 copies)		
201 N. Carson St., Ste 2,	, Cars	on City, NV 89701		CD containing application data (all to be		
EMAIL ADDRESS		•	1	submitted once application is deemed complete		
DStucky@Carson.org				by staff)		
APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIV	E.	PHONE #	Applic	ation Reviewed and Received By:		
Dan Stucky		775-283-7084				
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP			Curbanit	tol Booking Bloods Occasion and		
3505 Butti Way, Carson	City, I	Vevada 89701		tal Deadline: Planning Commission application tal schedule.		
EMAIL ADDRESS			Note: S	ubmittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail such		
Dan Stucky	77	75-283-7084	that all	departments are able to determine if they can support uest. Additional Information may be required.		
<b>D</b>	T					
Project's Assessor Parcel Number(s) 010-037-04	Street A 3410	Butti Way, Carsor	City,	Nevada 89701		
Project's Master Plan Designation Project's Current Zoning		Nearest I	Major Cross Street(s)			
		Fairview Drive & Airport Road				
Briefly describe the components of the proposed project: in accordance with Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC), Section 18.02.075. In addition to the brief description of your project and proposed use, provide additional page(s) to show a more detailed summary of your project and proposal.  On December 5, 2019, the Carson City Board of Supervisors selected Pala Seek, LLC as the						
successful proposer for development of the subject property as affordable/workforce housing and						
directed staff to work with Pa	ala See	k to work through th	e deve	lopment process, including following		
through on the City's obligation to change the zoning of the property from PR to MFA.						
PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT    Dan Stucky						
3505 Butti Way, Carson City, NV 89701 3/24/20						
Signature Address Date						
Use additional page(s) if necessary for other names.						
On	ed) to me locument.	, 2, to be the person whose name	is subscrib	, personally appeared before me, a ped to the foregoing document and who acknowledged to		
Notary Public		<del></del>				

Hope Sullivan, AICP Planning Manager City of Carson City 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, NV 89701

## Zoning Map Amendment 3410 Butti Way – APN 010-037-04

The enclosed application is for a zoning map amendment to change the zoning of the subject property from Public Regional to Multi-Family Apartment. This requested change is to support the City's effort to develop affordable & workforce housing on the property.

On December 5, 2019, the Carson City Board of Supervisors selected Pala Seek, LLC as the successful proposer to develop the City's vision for a high quality, affordable, workforce housing project at this location. The City has committed to assisting in changing the zoning of the property to support the desired project. As noted in the application and exhibit, the City will be retaining the easterly 1.5 acres of the property and desires for that zoning to remain Public Regional. Further, a Lot Line Adjustment will be completed prior to the transfer of the property to add the 1.5 acres to the City's existing ownership to the east, also zoned Public Regional.

In support of this application, we address the following findings required per CCMC 18.02.075(5)(b):

- 1. That the proposed amendment is in substantial compliance with and supports the goals and policies of the master plan.
  - RESPONSE: The existing master plan for the subject property is High Density Residential. The proposed zone change to Multi-Family Apartment would be in substantial conformity with this existing master plan designation.
- That the proposed amendment will provide for land uses compatible with existing adjacent land uses and will not have detrimental impacts to other properties in the vicinity.

RESPONSE: The land use to the south is developed as the Carson City Public Works Corporate Yard, the Wastewater Reclamation and Treatment facility, and the Nevada Humane Society. The land use to the north is developed single family residences of approximately 6,000 SF lots. The proposed zone change to Multi-Family Apartment would provide an appropriate transition between these two uses. It is not anticipated that the proposed change will have any detrimental impacts on the adjacent properties.

3. That the proposed amendment will not negatively impact existing or planned public services or facilities and will not adversely impact the public health, safety and welfare

RESPONSE: The project site is located adjacent to existing water and sewer utilities within Butti Way. While extension of these utilities within the project will be necessary, they are available and have the capacity to serve the development. It is not believed this amendment will overburden any necessary City facilities. Additionally, it is not anticipated that the proposed amendment will negatively impact the police and fire departments ability to serve the needs of the public.

Should you have any questions during your review of this application, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 775-283-7084.

Sincerely,

Dan Stucky, P.E.

Carson City Engineer

#### ZONING MAP AMENDMENT



ZONING MAP AMENDMENT

APN: 010-037-04

ADDRESS: 3410 BUTTI WAY

CARSON CITY NEVADA, 89701

OWNER: CITY OF CARSON CITY

REQUEST: TO CHANGE THE ZONING ON THE WESTERLY 6.45 ACRES OF APN 010-037-04 FROM PR TO MFA



#### MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Carson City , NV makes no claims and no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 11/17/2018 Data updated 11/17/2018